

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
SALIM AHMED HAMDAN**

Lt. Cdr. Charles Swift
Office of Military
Commissions
1931 Jefferson Davis Hwy.
Suite 103
Arlington, VA 22202

Neal Katyal
(Counsel of Record)
600 New Jersey Avenue
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9000

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

Harry H. Schneider, Jr.
Joseph M. McMillan
Charles C. Sipos
PERKINS COIE LLP
607 14th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

January 6, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND INTERNATIONAL LAW PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PETITIONER’S COMMISSION IS NOT AUTHORIZED.....	9
A. Military Commissions Play A Limited Role in the Nation’s Constitutional Structure and Tradition	9
B. Military Tribunals Must Be Strictly Limited	10
C. Congress Must Authorize Military Commissions	11
D. Congress Has Not Authorized Petitioner’s Commission.....	13
E. This Court Should Enforce the Jurisdictional Limits of Military Commissions.....	18
F. Petitioner’s Commission, By Ignoring Statutory and Common Law Constraints, Exceeds Any Possible Authorization Provided By Congress.....	19
1. The Commission Violates Specific Statutory Restrictions	19
2. Petitioner is Not An Offender Triable By Commission	25
G. The Commission Lacks Jurisdiction Because Petitioner Has Not Been Charged With An Offense Triable By Commission Under the Law of War	27

1. Conspiracy Is Not a Violation of the Laws of War	28
2. The Law of War Does Not Subject Offenses From the “War on Terror” to Trial by Military Commission	30
II. PETITIONER’S COMMISSION VIOLATES THE THIRD GENEVA CONVENTION	36
A. The GPW Is Enforceable Without Its Self-Execution	37
B. The GPW Provisions Are Directly Enforceable	41
C. The Geneva Conventions Protect Petitioner	45
D. Common Article 3 Protects Hamdan.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50
Constitutional, Statutory, and International Law	
Provisions.....	Pet Br. App. 1a
History, Preparation and Processing Manual for Courts-Martial (1951).....	Pet Br. App. 26a
Military Commission Order No. 1 (Aug. 31 2005).....	Pet Br. App. 46a
Transcript of Proceedings Before the Military Commission (July 8, 1942).....	Pet Br. App. 73a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	35
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	4
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	35
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	43
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. 37 (1800)	34
<i>Bates Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 567 (1938)	21
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. 110 (1814)	34, 39
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	35
<i>Caldwell v. Parker</i> , 252 U.S. 376 (1920)	13, 26
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	40, 44
<i>Clark v. Louisiana State Penitentiary</i> , 694 F.2d 75 (5th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	12, 13, 35
<i>Cole v. Laird</i> , 468 F.2d 829 (5th Cir. 1972)	33
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1878)	19
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933)	40
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	22
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	22
<i>Cross v. Harrison</i> , 57 U.S. 164 (1853)	39
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	25
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)	47
<i>DeCecco v. United States</i> , 485 F.2d 372 (1st Cir. 1973)	21
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	22
<i>Diggs v. Richardson</i> , 555 F.2d 848 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	41
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	11, 18, 26, 33
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	25
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	passim
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	passim

<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933)	40, 47
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1828).....	42
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	passim
<i>Hammond v. Lenfest</i> , 398 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1968).....	38
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	21
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	21
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	12
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	42
<i>In re Egan</i> , 8 F. Cas. 367 (C.C.N.D.N.Y. 1866) (No. 4303).....	10
<i>In re Grimley</i> , 137 U.S. 147 (1890)	8
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	passim
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	47
<i>Johnson v. Browne</i> , 205 U.S. 309 (1907)	47
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 337 U.S. 763 (1950).....	passim
<i>Jordan v. Tashiro</i> , 278 U.S. 123 (1928).....	41, 43
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	16
<i>Kinsella v. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	11
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	43
<i>Lee v. Madigan</i> , 358 U.S. 228 (1959)	16, 33
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892)	22
<i>Lincoln v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 419 (1905)	19
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804)	34
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	9
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	32
<i>MacLeod v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 416 (1913).....	39
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952)	passim
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887)	40
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	22
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2088 (2005)	40, 42
<i>Miguel v. McCarl</i> , 291 U.S. 442 (1934)	38

<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities (Nicar. v. U.S.)</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27)	49
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851)	33
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	39
<i>Nixon v. Sec. of the Navy</i> , 422 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1970).....	38
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	32
<i>Ogbudimkpa v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Owings v. Norwood's Lessee</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 344 (1809)	43
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	35
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 245 (1963).....	38
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939).....	1, 47, 51
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> (Celibici Case), Judgment, IT-96-21-A (ICTY Appeals Chamber 2001)	49
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	3, 41
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	passim
<i>Robb v. United States</i> , 456 F.2d 768 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....	33
<i>Ry. Express Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	25
<i>Saint Fort v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	4, 49, 50
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	38
<i>Shanks v. Dupont</i> , 28 U.S. 242 (1830)	44
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 351 F.3d 435 (9th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Johnson</i> , 316 U.S. 481 (1942)	38
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2 N.C. 103 (1794)	22
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	19
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. 1 (1801).....	34
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. 635 (1862)	33, 39
<i>Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	9, 12

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984)	41
<i>United States v. Averette</i> , 19 U.S.C.M.A. 363 (1970)	33
<i>United States v. Bancroft</i> , 3 U.S.C.M.A. 3 (1953).....	33
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	24
<i>United States v. Daulton</i> , 45 M.J. 212 (U.S.C.M.A. 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 13 M.J. 676 (A.F.C.M.R. 1982).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 1 M.J. 354 (U.S.C.M.A. 1976)	20
<i>United States v. Heffner</i> , 420 F.2d 809, 811 (4th Cir. 1969)	38
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 131 U.S. 1 (1889).....	21
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1958)	17
<i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 51 (1833)	43
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886)	40
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. 103 (1801)	43
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	21
<i>Valentine v. Neidecker</i> , 299 U.S. 5 (1936).....	13
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	38
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Warren v. United States</i> , 94 F.2d 597 (2d Cir. 1938).....	21
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	12
<i>Willenbring v. Neurauter</i> , 48 M.J. 152 (C.A.A.F. 1998).....	33
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	4, 32

Statutes

Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
10 U.S.C. 802(a)(10)	24
10 U.S.C. 802(a)(12)	24

10 U.S.C. 802(a)(9)	24
10 U.S.C. 807	23
10 U.S.C. 810	4
10 U.S.C. 813	23
10 U.S.C. 818	9, 13
10 U.S.C. 821	passim
10 U.S.C. 828	23
10 U.S.C. 836(a)	passim
10 U.S.C. 839	1, 22
10 U.S.C. 839(b)	7, 21
10 U.S.C. 847	23
10 U.S.C. 848	23
10 U.S.C. 849	23
10 U.S.C. 850	23
10 U.S.C. 855	23
10 U.S.C. 867a	1, 21
10 U.S.C. 904	2, 13, 23, 26
10 U.S.C. 906	2, 13, 23, 26
10 U.S.C. 3037	24
18 U.S.C. 1993	9
18 U.S.C. 2331	9
18 U.S.C. 2339C	9
18 U.S.C. 2339D	9
18 U.S.C. 2441	29
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1651(a)	1
28 U.S.C. 2241(a)	1
28 U.S.C. 2241(c)	38
28 U.S.C. 2241(c)(3)	40
28 U.S.C. 2242	1
1 Stat. 95 (1789)	16
2 Stat. 130 (1802)	16
3 Stat. 471 (1811)	16
4 Stat. 417	20
42 U.S.C. 1981	24
78 Stat. 384 (1964)	16
Alien Enemy Act, 1 Stat. 377 (July 6, 1798)	32

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224	passim
Iraq Force Resolution, 116 Stat. 1498 (2002)	16
Jt. Res. Dec. 11, 1941, 55 Stat. 796	32
Jt. Res. Apr. 6, 1917, 40 Stat. 1 (Germany)	32
Jt. Res. Dec. 7, 1917, 40 Stat. 429 (Austria- Hungary).....	32
Jt. Res. Dec. 8, 1941, 55 Stat. 795 (Japan)	32
National Defense Authorization Act, § 1091(b)(4), Pub. L. No. 108-375, 118 Stat. 1811 (2004)	37
National Defense Authorization Act, § 1092(a), Pub. L. No. 108-375, 118 Stat. 1811 (2004)	37
National Defense Authorization Act, § 1092(b)(3), Pub. L. No. 108-375, 118 Stat. 1811 (2004)	37
USA PATRIOT Act, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001).....	9

Rules

32 C.F.R. 6(D)(5)(b)	22
32 C.F.R. 9.6(b).....	22

Other Authorities

1 THE WAR OF THE REBELLION (2d Series 1894).....	10, 19
2 MEMOIRS OF LIEUT.-GENERAL SCOTT (1864).....	10
2 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Farrand ed. 1911) (James Wilson)	39
2 WINTHROP, MILITARY LAW & PRECEDENTS (2d ed. 1920).....	10, 20
60 Documents on Prisoners of War (Levie ed. 1979).....	46
Carol Chomsky, <i>The United States-Dakota War Trials</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 13 (1990)	20
Danny Hakim, <i>After Convictions, the Undoing of a U.S. Terror Prosecution</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 7, 2004.....	31
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	10

Dickinson, <i>The Law of Nations as Part of the National Law of the United States</i> , 101 U. PA. L. REV. 26 (1952)	39
EDGAR DUDLEY, <i>MILITARY LAW</i> (3d ed. 1910)	26
EDWIN CORWIN, <i>TOTAL WAR AND THE CONSTITUTION</i> (1947).....	32
Elsea, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Treatment of "Battlefield Detainees" in the War on Terrorism</i> (2002)	46
Eugene Rostow, "Once More Unto the Breach": <i>The War Powers Resolution Revisited</i> , 21 VAL. L. REV. 1 (1986)	35
Eugene Rostow, <i>Great Cases Make Bad Law: The War Powers Act</i> , 50 TEX. L. REV. 833 (1972)	35
Evan J. Wallach, <i>Afghanistan, Quirin, and Uchiyama: Does the Sauce Suit the Gander?</i> , <i>Army Law</i> , November 2003, 18	20, 23
Federalist No. 47 (Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison)	12
Geoffrey Best, <i>War and Law Since 1945</i> (1994)	44
ICRC Commentary, <i>IV Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons</i> (1960)	46
Int'l Comm. of Red Cross, <i>Commentary: III Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> 471 (Pictet ed. 1960).....	28
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary: III Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> 77 (Pictet, ed., 1960).....	43, 44
INT'L CTE. RED CROSS, <i>1 CUSTOMARY INT'L HUMANITARIAN LAW</i> (2005)	48
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>War, Liberty, and Enemy Aliens</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1402 (1992)	33
Jan McGirk, <i>Pakistani Writes of His U.S. Ordeal</i> , <i>Boston Globe</i> , Nov. 17, 2002, at A30	45

Jess Bravin, <i>Military-Tribunal Defendants Get Fewer Rights and Procedural Rules</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 22, 2002	3
John C. Yoo, <i>The Continuation of Politics by Other Means: The Original Understanding of War Powers</i> , 84 Cal. L. Rev. 167 (1996)	35
Judge Advocate General's School, <i>Operational Law Handbook</i> (2003)	38
Leslie Gelb & Anne-Marie Slaughter, <i>Declare War</i> , ATLANTIC MONTHLY, Nov. 2005.....	33
Lieber Code, Gen. Order No. 100, in THE LAWS OF ARMED CONFLICT 3 (1988)	10
Louis Fisher, <i>Military Tribunals and Presidential Power</i> (2005)	24
MARK NEELY, THE FATE OF LIBERTY (1991)	24
Mem., Procedural Law Applied by Military Commissions (National Archives, Legal Division Gen. D. MacArthur)	20
Neal Katyal & Laurence Tribe, <i>Waging War, Deciding Guilt: Trying The Military Tribunals</i> , 111 YALE L.J. 1259 (2002).....	26, 36
Official Statement (Rona), ICRC, http://www.icrc.org/Web/Eng/siteeng0.nsf/iwpList488/3C2914F52152E565C1256E60005C84 CO (2004).....	31
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW (1987)	42
ROLLIN IVES, TREATISE ON MILITARY LAW (1879)	20
Secretary of State Memorandum, Jan. 26, 2002, http://msnbc.msn.com/id/4999363/site/newsweek	35
Telford Taylor, Final Report to the Secretary of the Army on the Nuremberg War Crimes Trials (1949).....	29
<i>The American Road to Nuremberg</i> (Smith ed. 1982).....	29

<i>The Law of Land Warfare</i> (1956).....	38
U.S. Br., <i>In re: Yamashita</i> , Nos. 60, 361 (1946)	27
United States Army Field Manual (FM) 27-10.....	38
White House, Statement of Administration Policy, July 21, 2005.....	25
WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST, ALL THE LAWS BUT ONE (2000)	32

Treaties

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Art. 1, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949)	47
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Art. 102, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949)	37, 39, 47
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Art. 2, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949)	45, 46
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Art. 3, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949)	passim
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Art. 5, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949)	36, 48
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Art. 85, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949)	37
Third Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949)	2, 41

Regulations

AR 190-8	38, 47
AR 190-8 § 1-5(a)(2).....	38
Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism, 66 Fed. Reg. 57, 833	2, 3, 4, 24, 35
Mil. Order No. 1 § 6(B)(3)	21

Military Commission Instruction (MCINo. 2 (April 30, 2003).....	30
Military Commission Order No. 1 (Aug. 31, 2005).....	3
§ 6(B)(3).....	3
§ 6(D).....	3
§ 6(H)(1)-(6).....	3
§ 10.....	3
§ 11.....	3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	25
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....	11, 30
U.S. Const., art. II.....	11
U.S. Const., art. III.....	1, 17, 31

Legislative History

147 Cong. Rec. H5638 (2001) (statement of Rep. Conyers).....	15, 17
147 Cong. Rec. H5644 (2001) (statement of Rep. Roukema).....	15
147 Cong. Rec. H5646 (2001) (statement of Rep. Hoyer).....	15
147 CONG. REC. H5646 (2001) (Statement of Rep. Schiff).....	15
147 Cong. Rec. H5653 (2001) (statement of Rep. Barr).....	15
147 Cong. Rec. H5654 (2001) (statement of Rep. Underwood).....	14
147 Cong. Rec. H5655 (2001) (statement of Rep. Smith).....	14
147 Cong. Rec. H5663 (2001) (statement of Rep. Schakowsky).....	14
147 Cong. Rec. H5666 (2001) (statement of Rep. Cardin).....	15
147 Cong. Rec. H5671 (2001) (statement of Rep. Udall).....	14

147 Cong. Rec. H5672 (2001) (statement of Rep. Portman)	15
147 Cong. Rec. H5673 (2001) (statement of Rep. Wu)	15
147 Cong. Rec. H5675 (2001) (statement of Rep. Jackson)	14
147 Cong. Rec. S9416 (2001) (statement of Sen. Levin).....	14
147 Cong. Rec. S9417 (2001) (statement of Sen. Kerry)	14
147 Cong. Rec. S9417-18 (2001) (statement of Sen. Feingold).....	15
147 Cong. Rec. S9423 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 2001)	17
147 Cong. Rec. S9949 (2001) (statement of Sen. Byrd)	14
147 Cong. Rec. S9951 (2001) (statement of Sen. Levin).....	14
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, 1 Stat. 95 (1789).....	16
H. Armed Servs. Comm. Hrng., 81st Cong. (1949)	39
H.R. 2498 Hrg. H. Cmte. Armed Serv., 81st Cong. 1229 (1949).....	32
Manual for Courts Martial, Preamble	20
<i>Military Order on Detention, Treatment and Trial of Certain Non-citizens in the War against Terrorism: Hearing Before the S. Comm. Armed Services., 107th Cong. (Dec. 12th 2001)</i>	3
Protocol Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol I), 16 I.L.M. 1391 (1977), Art. 75(4)	22
S. Exec. Rep. No. 84-9 (1955).....	2, 42
S. Rep. No. 64-130.....	20
S. Rep. No. 81-486 (1949).....	23
